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PRELIMINARY REPORT AND
SITE CONTAMINATION WORKPLAN

CORPORATION YARD
507 SAN GABRIEL, ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

prepared for

CITY OF ALBANY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
1000 SAN PABLO AVENUE
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA 94706

by
HARLAN TAIT ASSOCIATES
Project No. 653.061 July 2,,1992

The Preliminary Report and Site Contamination Workplan presented herein have been
prepared in accordance with the scope of services outlined in our proposal dated June 3,
1992. The scope of the workplan presented was developed as a result of a telephone
conversation with Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health. The workplan conforms to the methodology required
by the State of California Water Resources Control Board's Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
(LUFT) Manual {revised August 1990) for assessing and reporting soil and groundwater
quality contamination associated with closure of underground storage tanks.

The Preliminary Report and Site Contamination Workplan presented herein were prepared
by a State of California Registered Civil Engineer who has five or more years of
professional experience in groundwater hydrology.

avid H. Connell

Civil Engineer 24634
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS -

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130 —,
P.O. BOX 944212 93SEP39 ﬁﬂi? .

SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2120

916/227-4325
916/226-4349 FAX

Ron Lefler

City of Albany

1000 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

Dear Mr. Lefler:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM (LOP), SITE NO. 3752,
ALAMEDA COUNTY

This is in response to your July 29, 1993 letter requesting clarification on
the oversight costs on the July 23, 1993 UST Cleanup Site Invoice for the
above~-referenced site.

These oversight costs were charged by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, Hazardous Material Division, for work activities completed at this
site for the entire year of 1992. These activities included reviewing
reports, workplans, remedial action plans, preliminary assessments and/or
post-remedial monitoring; responsible party identification and notification;
and attending meetings regarding the site. If any work activity took place at
your site in 1993 you will be billed for those activities as well.

Also, in your Tetter you indicate that the site has been cleaned up, however;
according to our records this is still an active site. You will continue to
receive invoices for the oversight costs incurred at this site until Alameda
County issues a closure document. For questions concerning the status of the
cleanup at your site, please telephone Tom Peacock, Alameda County, at
510/271-4530.

If further clarification is needed on the UST Site Invoice, please telephone
me at the above listed telephone number,

Sincerely,

L Croins

Lori Casias, Acting Chief
Local Qversight Program

\/CE:/ Tom Peacock, Alameda County
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Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Heaith Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT:  SITE CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN
ALBANY CORPORATION YARD
507 San Gabriel Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of the City of Albany, Harlan Tait Associates (HTA) is pleased to submit for your
review and approval the enclosed Site Contamination Assessment Workplan for evaluation
of possible soil and groundwater contamination in the area of the removed underground
fuel storage tank at the Corporation Yard in Albany, California. This document is being
submitted in response to the February 11, 1992, letter from the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health to the City of Albany requesting further assessment of
the site. Upon receipt of your written approval, HTA and the City of Albany will implement
the Workplan.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call the undersigned or
Jason Baker at the City of Albany, (510) 528-5760. Your prompt review of the Workplan
would be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

HARLAN TAIT ASSOCIATES

/Wf{/ W%

David H. Connell

Civil Engineer 24634

Exp. 12/31/93

Enc: Contamination Assessment Workplan

cc: City of Albany, ATT: Jason Baker T\P\60D\653-061.G1
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l. INTRODUCTION

This document presents the site contamination workplan for evaluation of soil and
groundwater contamination at the location of the former 250-galion underground fuel storage
tank at the City of Albany Corporation Yard. The corporation yard is located at 507 San
Gabriel Avenue. The former tank location is shown on Figure 1, Site Plan, and the site
location is shown on Figure 2. The owner of the site is the City of Albany. The contact
person for the City is Jason Baker, 1000 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California, (5610) 528-
5760. The lead Investigating Agency is the Alameda County Health Agency, Department
of Environmental Heaith (ACDEH).

The tank was excavated and removed from the site, and disposed of as hazardous
waste on August 22, 1991.

This workplan is presented in response to a letter from the ACDEH to the City of
Albany dated February 11, 1992, a copy of which is in Appendix A. The purpose of this
study is to evaluate the vertical and lateral extent of any soil contamination and to test a
groundwater sample to evaluate if the groundwater has been affected by petroleum
hydrocarbon compounds in the proximity of the location of the former tank. This workplan
describes the methods and procedures to be utilized for collecting and analyzing samples
of soil and groundwater.

T\P\BOO\G53-081. WP 1 JULY 2, 1982
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il. PRELIMINARY REPORT

A. Site Description

The corporation yard is presently occupied by improvements consisting of U-shaped,
one-story wood-frame buildings with raised wood, asphailtic concrete or concrete floors. The
interior portion of the yard, exterior to the structures, is generally covered with asphaltic

T JEdE: Es|i ocated within the San Gabriel
Avenue right-ofaya a puas ocated - the corporation yard, both just north of the
yard gate, as shown on Figure 1. A concrete slab covers the pump area and asphalt

concrete. SRR

covers the removed tank location.

The corporation yard is approximately 7500 square feet in size and is bordered on
three sides by Hill Lumber Company property and on the west side by San Gabriel Avenue.
The Hill Lumber Company property adjacent to the corporation yard is presently
undeveloped land used for storing lumber. Most of the ground surface is barren with some
weeds and a few pieces of concrete and asphalt debris.

The concrete encased channel for El Cerrito Creek runs through the Hill Lumber
property as shown on Figure 1. The channel is about 3 feet deep and 5 feet wide and
is covered by a thin layer of soil over most of its length.

B. Physical Setting

The site is located on an alluvial plane east of the San Francisco Bay and west of
the Berkeley Hills. The site is underlain by older alluvial fan deposits derived from the hills

and gravel zones. At the site, the alluvial materials are believed 1o be in excess of 50 feet
thick. The site is approximately one mile southwest of the Hayward fault. There are no
known active faults traversing the site.

The site is generally level, at an elevation of about 65 feet (MSL). The ground
surface in the site area generally slopes gradually in a westerly direction toward the San
Francisco Bay (see Figure 2).

T\P\B00\653-061. WP 2 JULY 2, 1882
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We reviewed files of the State of California Department of Water Resources and
Zone 7 of the Alameda County Flood Control District to identify wells located within the site
area. Figure 2 illustrates the locations of these wells. Table 1 lists completion details for
each well.

Based on this data, shallow groundwater is estimated 1o be at a depth of about 8
to 12 feet underlying the site. As shown on Figure 2, the available groundwater data
shows that the gradient generally follows the ground surface and slopes to the west.
About 2000 feet west of the site, Albany Hill acts as a groundwater barrier causing the
groundwater to flow north towards Ei Cerrito Creek. At the site, the shallow groundwater
gradient is probably not influenced by El Cerrito Creek due to its encasement.

C. Tank Excavation. Removal and Disposal

The tank was removed on August 22, 1981, by SEMCQO, Environmental and General
Engineering Contractors. The tank was disposed of by SEMCO as hazardous waste. After
removal, the hole was filled with crushed rock and covered with asphalt. The stockpile
material was taken to the Albany landfill to aerate. No holes or other structural defects
were noted in the tank removal report.

D. Soil Sampling and Analyses

Following tank removal, a sample of soil from below the tank and a composite
sample of the stockpile were taken and tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH), total lead, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX). The composite
sample revealed 560 parts per million (ppm) TPH and 0.4 to 30 ppm BTEX. The only
constituents detected in the sample taken from below the tank were 0.003 ppm benzene
and 0.007 ppm ethylbenzene. Total lead was not detected in either sample. Sample
testing was performed by Superior Precision Analytical Inc. laboratories, San Francisco,
California. Table 2 lists the analytical resuits, analytical methods used, and detection limits.
The tank removal report including analytical results and chain-of-custody record, are
presented in Appendix B.

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release/Contamination Site Report was
filed by the City of Albany. A copy of the report is presented in Appendix C.

T\P\600\653-061.WP 3 JULY 2, 1882
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ill. SITE CONTAMINATION WORKPLAN

A. introduction

The following is the proposed workplan for evaluating soil and groundwater
contamination in the area of the removed fuel tank. Phase 1 will involve collecting and
analyzing soil and groundwater samples from the tank area to evaluate if uppermost
groundwater at the site and soil adjacent to and below the old tank are contaminated with
petroleum hydrocarbons. Phase 2 will involve writing and submitting to the LIA a
Preliminary investigation and Evaluation Report (PIER} which will summarize the field and
laboratory operations conducted, methods and procedures used, the data obtained, and
conclusions and recommendations based on the findings of the assessment.

The contamination workplan will be conducted by a State of California Registered
Geologist working under the supervision of a State of California Registered Civil Engineer
who has five or more years of professional experience in groundwater hydrology.

B. Phase 1

Necessary drilling permits will be obtained, and the LIA and Zone 7 personnel will
be notified to observe all groundwater and soil sampling operations for Phase 1. All
personnel working on this project will be health and safety trained in accordance with State
of California and Federal OSHA regulations.

1. Soil_ and Groundwater Sampling

Retain V.B.l. In-Situ Testing Inc. to perform one cone penetration hole to
determine the subsurface stratigraphy and groundwater depth. Next, from three other cone-
size holes located adjacent to three sides of the old tank location‘(sée Figure 1), obtain
soil samples at about 5 foot intervals, and in the hole west (downgradient) of the tank
obtain a water sampie using a Hydfopunch Il. Soil samples will be collected in minimum
1-inch diameter by 3-inch long brass liners filled sufficiently so that no headspace is present
in the liner. Both ends of the liner will be covered with aluminum foil and plastic end
caps, sealed with tape, labeled, logged on a chain-of-custody form, and placed in an ice
chest to be kept at 4°C during transport to the analytical laboratory.

T\P\600\653-081.WP 4 JULY 2, 1902



Harlan
= Tait .
Associates

LT
'NII"IIIE
o

i

Obtain a composite sample of the tank removal stockpile material presently
located at the landfill. A small disposable spoon or spade will be used to obtain the
composite sample. The soil will be placed in a glass jar with a teflon top obtained from
the laboratory. The jar will be filled with soil so that no headspace is present. The jar will
be labeled, stored and transported to the laboratory.

Water samples will be transferred from the Hydropunch to sample containers
supplied by the laboratory. Each container will be filled completely with no headspace.
Following transference, each sample container will be labeled, logged on a chain-of-custody
form, and placed in an ice chest to be kept at 4°C during transport to the analytical
laboratory.

Prior to initial and between subsequent use, all cone penetrometer equipment
will be steam-cleaned and sampling equipment will be field decontaminated by washing in
clear water, washing in a mixture of Alconox and clear water, rinsing in clear water, rinsing
in distilled water, and allowing to air dry. Generated rinsate and wash waters will be placed
in a DOT approved 55-gallon capacity steel drum, marked, and securely stored at the site.
Final disposition will be based in part on soil confirmation sample analyses.

2. Analyses

All analyses will be conducted by Coast to Coast Analytical Services
Laboratory, Benicia, California (State of California Certification No. 1718). The proposed
analytical protocol is presented on Tables 3 and 4. The proposed analytical protocol is the
minimum verification analyses for soill and water with respect to leaded gasoline tank
contamination assessment as listed on Table 2 in the LUFT Manual {revised August, 1990).

Analyze 6 soil samples from the holes (2 from each hole), 1 composite soil
sample from the stockpile, 1 groundwater sample and a blank water sample {for QA/QC)
for TPH, BTEX and total lead.

T\PY600\E53-081 WP 5 JULY 3, 1882
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C. Phase 2

A Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Report will be prepared summarizing field

and laboratory methods used, data obtained, and conclusions and recommendations. The
document will contain:

T\P\600\B53-061,WP

A complete description of the conduct of Phases 1 and 2;

Plan maps and cross sections illustrating the lithology encountered and soil
sampling locations;

Tables summarizing soil and groundwater analytical data;
Conclusions based on generated data;
Recommendations for further assessment work, if necessary; and

Recommendations for further soil and groundwater remediation work, if
necessary.

5] JULY 2, 1882
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TABLE 1
WELL COMPLETION DETAILS
AREAL IRRIGATION AND OTHER WELLS
WELL/OWNER USE DATE DEPTH PERFORATIONS
COMPLETED Feet

1 El Cerrito Irrigation 1951 65 Unknown
High School

2 PGE Cathodic 1973 76 NA

3 PGE Cathodic 1976 120 NA

4 PGE Cathodic 1973 75 NA

5 PGE Cathodic 1976 120 NA

6 Shell Qil Monitoring 1990 12 to 16 0.02"
Company, 7
wells

7 Firesione,4 Monitoring 1980 12 to 15 0.01"
wells

8 Troxell Auto Monitoring 1990 20 0.02"
Body, 3 wells

9 Plaza Car Monitoring 1989 15 (Approx) Unknown
Wash, 3 wells

10 Mobit Gas Monitoring 1985 20 (Approx) Unknown
Station, 3
wells

T\P\800\653-061. WP
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TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
TANK REMOVAL SAMPLES
SAMPLE NOQ./ANALYSES i 2 DETECTION
Below Tank, 10" Composite LIMIT
TPH-G ND 560 1 mg/kg
(EPA 5030/CADHS-LUFT)
TOTAL LEAD ND ND 10 mg/kg
(EPA 7420/CADHS-LUFT)
PURGEABLE
AROMATICS
(EPA 5030/8020)
Benzene 9 400 3 ug/kg
Toltene ND 2400 3 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene 7 4300 3 ug/kg
Xylene ND 30,000 3 ugikg

Analytical results and detection limits as shown.

ND  Not detected in excess of the analytical detection limit.

JULY 2, 1882
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TABLE 3
ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Analyses Contalner Analytical Minimum
Method Detection Limit
TPH-G 40 Milliliter EPA 5030 50 ug/!
Glass Vial
TOTAL LEAD 1 Liter EPA 7421 1.0 mg/i
Glass Bottle
BTXE 40 Milliliter EPA 602 0.0005 mg/f
Glass Vial
TABLE 4
ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL
SOIL SAMPLES
Analyses Analytical Method Minimum Detection
Limit
TPH-G EPA 5030 1.0 mg/kg
TOTAL LEAD EPA 7420 10.0 mg/kg
BTEX EPA 8020 5.0 ug/kg
TPH-G Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Fraction

EPA Standards are as presented in USEPA "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Wastes," SW-846, Third Edition, November 1986, revised December 1987,

T\P\GOO0\E53-081.WP
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® " ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES (.4
: AGENCY '
¥/

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BAFAT A SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

February 11, 1592 Qakland, CA

® Mr. Ron Leflexr, Dirxector of Public Works
City of Albany
1000 San Pablo Avenue

Albany,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm, 200

S0ITY OF ALBANY
FEB 1 41992

O "
T LR
. 3 CE

(510)271-43

CA 94706

i vy 518

RE: City of Albany, Corporation Yard, 507 San Gabriel

Albany, CA
Deax Mr, Lefler:
® I have reviewed the Tank Excavation Report that was prepared by

Semeo for the above site., A composite solil sample taken from the
stockpile s0il revealed 560 PFM TPH(y), 400 PPM Benzene, 2,400
PPM Toluene, 4,300 PPM EthylBenzene and 30,000 PPM Xylene.
Gasoline odors from the backfill was detected during the
underground tank removal. A subsurface investigation must

® commence to determine the lateral and vertical extent of
contanination, This investigation must be performed in
accordance to the Tri-Regional Board staff Recommendations For
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Undarground Tank
Sites, 10 August 1990.

® Please submit to this office within 30 bDays of the receipt of )
this letter your plan of correction. This plan must include, but
shall not be limited to:

1.

Name of your enviromental consultant

Method(s) that will be used to determine the lateral and
vertical extent of contamination

Method(s) that will be used to determine the down
gradient direction

Number of monitoring well(s) that will be installed, and
their propesed location(s)

Proposed time schedule for your investigation/remediation



If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 271~4320,

o .
SAPTYME

Sr. Hazardous Katerials Specialist L

LI T T

coi G:I.l Jensen, Alameda COunty District Attorney's Office
. Eddie .So, RWQCB
Charlene Williams, DTSC -
gifat Shahidq, Assistant Agency Direc:tor, Enviromental Health.: -
lag

’

TOTAL P.02



APPENDIX B




TANK EXCAVAZTION
REPORT

CI7TY OF ALBANY

7000 SAN PABLO AVE
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA



. E E M C 0
Fryironmental and General Engineering Contractors
License No. 44?2384 A,B & C-&1
1741 Leslie Street
San Mateo, California 9?4402
(415%) S72-8033

Thisz tank excavation report is submitted to vau for your frles.

SENCO will document the removal and excavation of the tank from the
site. SEMCO will provide sampling locations, site logs where
applicable aud deliver detailed analytical reports with chain of
custedy procedures. [inally, 3EMCO will Fupply manitests: for the
disposal of the tanks as well as appropriate gas Tree certificates arnd
documentation for final destination of the tank

The lacations are as follows: Fire Station — 1000 San Pable Avernue;
Corp Yard -507 Ran Gabriel, Albarny in Alameda County.

REMOVAL AND DISPORAL OF FUEL STORAGE TANKES.

Twa underground fuel storage tanks were excavated and removed from the
aites on August 22, (991, Tank abandonment was performed by SENMCO,
Contractors (icense Number 44?364, Classifcation A,B,C - 61 7 D 40.
The tanks contents were as follows:

I-1000 and 1-2%0 gallon gaxoline tanks.

It was determined that the tanksz were dry betore remaval procedures
were begun. Dolsd carbon Jdioxide ¢ dry ice ) was placed Iin the tanks
artter a water rinse before removal to eliminate any explosive vapors
that may have exvisted. An Alameda County representative along with the
Albany Fire Dept. were present at the time of tank reaoval. Boil
sanples wero collected with a drive sampler, contained irn sealed brass
tuhes, lahealecd, than stored in an iced coentsiner. Charn of Custody
procedures were observed and are included herein.

On August 23, 1991, SENCO delivered the samples to Superior Analytical
lLabaratories, Inc. in San Francisco, California Tor analyzis. SEMNCO
requested the Ishoratory to analyze samples from the hasze of the
excavation for TPH as gasx, BTXE and LEAD.

Transportation and off site dizposal of the tanks was accemplished hy
Rich Hamilton Trucking Company, 431 West Hatch Road, Modesto,
California. The tanks were then taken ta Erickson for dispo=al.

SENCO I pleaxzed to prezent thiz tank excavation report ta  vou for
your file. We would, of course, be happy to answer any questions yaou
may have. Thank you for allowing SENCO to complete thisz tank removal.
He lowok forward to working with vy agarn.,
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QAQC Summary: MS/MSDH Average ReCovery
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GConcentration (mg/Kg)
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Richard Srna, pPn.o.

Laboratory Manager
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CERTIFICATE 0 F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 83762 DATE RECEIVED: 08/23/9
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE REPORTED: 08/30/91
CLIENT JOB NO.. ALBANY F1RE DATE SAMPLED : 08/22/91
°® ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by MODIFIED EPA SW-846 METHOD 5030 and 80615
LAB Cconcentration {mg/Kg)
# Sample ldentification Gasoline Range
' 1-{KG-E~11" ND< 1
2 2 1KG-wW-11" NDc¢
3 3- 1K G- COMP 1

® mg/Kg - parts per million (ppm)
Method Detection Limit for Gasocline in Spil: 1 mg/Kg
® QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gascline = (16
MS/MSD Averuge Racovery = 106/113%: Duplicate RPL = §

Richard Srna, n.D,

P )

Laporatory Director
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CERYTIFICATE OF ANALY ST S

[ (g
LABORATORY NO : 83762 DATE RECEIVED: 08/23/914
CLIENT: SEMCC

OATE REPORTED: 08/30/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: ALBANY FIRE DATE SAMPLED : 08/22/91

ANALYSIS fFOR BLNZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLLNES
by EPA SwW-846 Matlhods 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/Kg;
LAB gthyi

# Sample ldentification Benzene Toluens Benzene Xy lenes
! 1-1KG-E~-11" ND< 3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

2 2-1KG-W~15" ND<(3 ND<3 ND<3 ND«¢ 3

3 3~1K~@- COMP B 12 23 74

Wg/Kg - pnarts per biltien (epb)

Metnod Detectich Limit n S011: 3 ug/Kg
QAQT Summary :

Daily Standara run at 20ug/L:. RPD = ¢15%

ME/MSD Average Recovery = guy%: Duplicate RPD = 8

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

_é%&6~}<:CL£I::(:{}LQ

Laboratory Director .
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CLRTITICATE O F ANALY ST S

LABORATORY NO.; 83762
CLYENT: SEMCO
CLIENT JOB NO. . ALBANY FIRE

DATE RECEIVED:08/23/91
DATE REPORTED:08/30/914

AMALYELE FOR TOTAL LEAD
by SW-846€ Meithod 7420

LAB Concentrat ion{mg/Kg)
# Samplie Identification Total Lead

1 1-1KG~E~11" NOCYO

2 2-1KG-W--11" ND¢10

3 3« 1K-G- COMP 11

mg/Kg - parts per million (ppom)
Method Dstection Limit for Lead in Soil: 10 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary: MS/MSD Avaruage Recovery : 839/93%
Duplicate RPD : 4

Richard Grnga, Ph. D0,

b <WT (i

tLaboratory Manaysr
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL, INC.

1741 Leslie Rd. San Mateo, CA 94402

Fax No. {415)

572-9734 Martinez San Francisco

Project

rd LD &

415/229-1612 416/647-2081

Phone (416) 5§72 8033 48 Hrs
Send Coolers to : Modesto [] San Mateo 5— Sampter . L leree ke Jp—
Project No. / P.O. No. /AL BNV F/2¢ Reguatory Agency _£otirrcot. &Koo G
Section Il Analysis Request / 4 Section M Sample Information
™ a 4 Sampling Remarks
< 3 %5
' > e £ N
< _ |25 25 N i
: 50 ;' 23 ‘\Q’ Containers Bioremediation
[ E .
O\= |®iS%a = ~
Sampla ol "' . a : ] ‘% X e o z &
ification ‘wB Ixzﬂﬁggﬁ‘é%\bQ % | E|l © Contamination
o HE HHHEAN AR E IR

W #-/ke-E-f1° \son (V] W IV Y B o] |

270 (K E-w-f1" | SO/C il A P ‘ ~

:-"-'3-— [~C-Corp \SO14 & [ Y. e /ﬁAD 70)(1C 7ES

od

is

7 3

8

]

10 -

; Date/Time Received by
Orouuznboq__ﬂ\,\,...._; E43/57 /0 2L Organization Bawpies Siored in loe
" . P AR Appropriate Comtalosrs ——mv— -
Relinquished by Date/Tune Received by Serples Presarved
Organization Organization VOA'S Withowt Headepaot —
Relinquished by Date/Time Recsived by Commante
Organization Organization




3-1K COMP

IK-G@H'

FIREHOUSE

BUCHANAN STREET

NV

ADAMS

ALBANY FIRE DEPT
1000 SAN PABLO
ALBANY, CA 9470:}

\







PERMITS



. PERMIT APPLICATION
City of r¥thany

1000 SAN PABLO, ALBANY CA. 04706

PERMIT NO.
PUBLIC WORKS OFFIiCE

-

OATE 1o/ = 2]
FOR INSPECTION - PHONE 528-5760 /
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Archiect snd/or Enginger
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PLUMBING PERMIT
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' FEE $
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Dats Conlracior gé/’ ) .
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)
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LENDERS
NAME

LENDERS
+ | ADDRESS

'

+1 D2 NOT CONCEAL OR COVER ANY CONSTRUGTION UNTIL THE WORK IS
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PERMIT APPLICATION
City of rithany

1000 SAN PABLO, ALBANY CA. 94708

PERMIT NO. A
PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE

5 o S
DATE f-j‘ —

FOR INSPECTION - PHONE - 528-5760

TOTAL FEES, TAXES

AP NO: AND DEPOSITS

¢ el 2
Lrwhar(s) Name \

1Y 3
T aMMc({c reaclinel Aok
FH\telophone No a3 k- 5159 2 [
Contraciors Name SIE D ﬂ: /(_m j]({éf 128 ?’Q{/d:((‘l(
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{ - | : - 14

]| Contractor's Mailing Address | - [ ] et i I S 1
1 P R O Wy 7, 777, |
| Archilest and/or Enginger

d Architect andror Engineer's Address
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1
1

= y attem $hil | am b insed LN’ provaaorg, OF Chapter jeomiteicng with
* . MdethmMmMkamthWm

' il Class ‘,“ 2 ,&‘ (‘-l/g\.-htl LwNuﬂng = v v
Coniraclor—-.u/_“C_Q.___ < - .
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88 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

¢+ CA 94621
PHONE No. 415/271-4320

£ T B £
¢ @ oW L S - P o
A~ b >l S B " v
5L 0 Ty SRR 2 e Vo,
E ° - - 3 o ; [ -
\ - .BVJ ¢ :"[0 2z P ¢ o~ P b ‘o . R
~ b T € o i N .
% 2% ?‘.:.:1" . .5 E‘:-&,u . o« g .
‘ A [N . -
Tvi= g * I S CHE I O =y \ :
3y o p8iaviiy ¥iEve v T
e . ..GE comow o3 3 .
LM EIEITES B R B
Higp o . E . Y% - £ £
3] zfggﬁ TEser L E g8 cErnw - S
“ Lo [ e N o N i
- E e g L & | I e W i
v - T £ . o . y !
o Sys@opiivyidy fioTy o Coobew d
[ * - o= S, .
w g"r:'_u..'f. o= 2@ ..o(_'_:_ . ST .
Q 8% s, .33 U L ' oeo
£ g Potoa & 0O, P v f [
W o o L =« '3 : el .. FRE T ¢ T SO )
L9 [ 5 34 ¥ [V 1
onsg< ¢ toa® nE® A £ [ T R -
L ioR FL iy b Ty b1
Ze w B ,al 8 T _— ! -
§9 F ogd o7 0" AU , .
3 wo ) ar - B :
e B::s.f_g-‘.i:.'j_"’ P A .o :
% “ o '-3:3- g -y M H PR
< C I - a f e P -
e o - . g ” “ ]
[T} -n'g.'ﬂ-?“- R . ‘
Q s % 8L F 280
§_¢ - :'::.‘3 i R .
PRS2 U el ke,

. UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % Complete acoording to attached instructions w « «

Business Namg CIry OF ALBANY CORPORATION YARD
Business Owner CITY OF ALBANY
Site Address 507 SAN GABRIEL

City _ALBANY

2ip 94706 ppone 528-5759

Mailing Address 1000 SAN PABLO AVENUE
City _ALBANY

Zip 94706 phone 528-5759

Land Owner _ CITY OF ALBANY

' ALBANY
Addregg _1000 SAN PABLO AVE, city, state CA z1p94706

Generator name undey which tank will be manifested CITY OF ALBANY

v

EPA I.D. No.

under which tank will be manifested CAC000599152

-1- .
12/90



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
® 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE. NO. 415/271-4320
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¢ 9 UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
0 * & 4 Complete according to attached instructions » « «
5 .
° 1. Business Name CITY OF ALBANY FIRE DEPARTMENT
Business owner CITY OF ALBANY
2. Site Address 1000 SAN PABLO AVE.
e City _ALBANY Zip 94706 Phonae (415) 528-5759

3. Malling Address __1000 SAN PABLO AVENUE

City __ ALBANY

2ip 94706  phone 528-5759

. 4. Land Owner CITY OF ALBANY

Address; 1000 SAN PABLO AME  R4BANY . . 21p 94706

Generator name under which tank will be manifested _CITY OF ALBANY

5.

4

EPA X.D. No.

under which tank will be manifested CAC000599144

- 1 - .
rev 12/90




BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATIUN &, MULE 4V
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT Acration of Contaminated Soil and

IS STREET
gii:igkncnsco. CALIFORNIA 94109 Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

(815) 77 1-6000
11

XX Removal or Replacement of Tanks
Bxcavation of Contaminated Soil

GAS TANK SITE INFORMATION é (050
sT8 ADORESS_1000 SAN PABLO AVENUE
ciTy, STATE__ ALBANY, CALIFORNIA gp 94706
OWNERNAME__. CITY OF ALBANY vo o i sg. J
SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT, iy . ESECTION OF PROPERTY
TANK REMQVAL 4?/ ‘z/ NTAMINATED SQIL EXGAVATI
SCHEOULED STARTUP bATE__ ) AL P/ SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE _
VAPORS REMOVED BY: STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES___ NO____ !

W R
[X 4 WATER WaSH g E ? g R E EE? 3 3 Eg H HOT WA lfrennxrwz METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW).
(

[X} vAPOR FREEING (€O ) 20 LBS PER 1000 GALLONS DRY ICE
{x3 venTATIOW URGE WI1TH AIR BEFORE CO02 {MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
NAME__ SEMCO cowntact___ CHUCK OR RHONDA KIPER

AooRugs 1741 LESLIE STREET prion ( 815y _572-8033
erTv. STATE, zip_SAN MATEQ, CALIFORNIA 94402

ﬂjCKNOWLEDGMENT TANT INFORMATION
IF APPLICABLE)

Bay Area Air Quality Management District || ~—=CONTACT.

acknowledges receipt of your Tank ——PHORE ( !

Removal/Contaminated Soil Excavation
Notification Form received

on
' ( 5 ! "9 / e ey = e comeevemanr: oy

s - ‘ ﬂ ,)

OATE RECEVED FAX __ R [ 5 7/ v N3 -

ity

DATE POSTMARKED BY A

, : (init) g

CC: INSPECTOR NO. T —4S7 oate___ 3 [n= ! . oy L0~

(init)

UPDATE! CONTACT NAME DATE

BAAOMD N # oaraentay__ Ll ~ 9/

T = = = = e oz

"mw
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WEMIS U I T MR B e Py

VOO0 INBLIUCLVNY Vi) DBLA Ui rayo

Form Approved OMB No -] (Exph- 3001 Subcuncu Cormoi Divbk
O e e et e .?,( (O i
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS * ll) ¢ - Fag Wnformation ks the shaded areas
' WASTE MANIFEST Km%mofomm‘n s FICHICIR Loy | L vt wkd b oo
3. Gererator's Hams and Maliag MdrouC. ,..W ) A. Bisle Masit 3376 4_7_83
507&" IM 97706 suuamm'.o . W”
° +. Genenator's Phone (B57) 57 85759 INENENEIEN, le-
§ 6. Trarsporter 1 Company Hame 8. US EPA (D Numbec C, fuake Tnupwtu'tb
K RICH_HAMD TON TH KNG Icl D, Trassperia?s P
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8 US EPA 10 Number E State Transporier's ID Lt
g VoL O d b f gy ) Taporers Phose
- @. Daslgnated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number ) N
*3
PARR BLWD
o) RICHD, CA 54801 (€;AD; 00,8466 3,92 ‘ .
8 1, US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) 'i;ocm“:: " Gantity M%a
E o " BPTY WASTE STORAGE TANK NON RCRA HAZARDOLS WASTE SOLTD.
E N aQliripYopspl P
2% E o
o
D§ 5
o | L1 11
A Py &l‘.l:'i~~ .
. .uﬂAlJ":g,‘ z
L il I 1t § o
d. _3!“' A:
;Puqq-u-lx
l | | ..
K. Hendling Codes tor Wastes Listed Above
. .
® ' ]
.':.-.‘.- ﬁ.?i v C o ¥ N .:\‘.’.1‘ ~r
ey e e ey S —

24 HIR OONTACT;

and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled,

KEB’MYHIHMG:MM MYSWWMTSA\DGMN—B&WW}DUSTS.
OBSERVE PROPER PROCELRES; NO SMOKING WITHIN S0 FEET OF TAK.

\T“‘M&A

QGENERAYOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the coatents

AD ROE; Oy~ 52457577

of this consignment are fully and accurately described above

sbove by name

proper shipping
and are in all respects in proper condition for ranspont by highway according 1o epplicable hlmﬂoall and

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424

aational government regulations.
#1am a largs quantity generator, | certify that § have & program In place 1o reduce the volume and toxkity of waats gensratad 10 the degres | have determined
to be economicaly practicable and that | have seiscied the practicable methad of irsatment, storuge, of disposs! curtantly avallable 10 me which minimizes the
. prasent angd hture thrul 10 human heslth and the environmaent; OR, i | am & smatl quantity genereior, | have made a pood faith eftort 1o minimize my waste
genacation and select the bast waste management method that s avaliabie to e and that t can afford,
Printed / Typad Kame 8&0% y Month Day Year
PACE [ IXOE PRE OW J/J W L 812249/
: 11, Transporter § odpomom ol Recelpt of Materials
a Printed/T V S(gmlwc Day Yoar
N D) sy
O |18 Transporter 2 Acknowlsdgement of Rooolpt of Maloriﬂl‘
? Privted/ Typed Hame Signature Month Day Yesr
E
A 1111
10, Discrepancy Indication Space
A
® ¢ .
L 2
_:_ 20. Facliity Owner of Op«llotpodlﬁc.a of receipt of hazardous matesials wv«tg.lﬁ- 1h(s maniest axcept as noped W‘“ 9.
Y

mm&”“rm\, VY Gfse) € |

.EPA 8700—22
(Rev, 0-00) Previcus sditinis are cbaolete.

White. TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WiTHIN 50 2¢ -
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@ DAY ORNIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. ~~°~

TELEPHONE

415) 235-13693 CE' ‘I ' ED SEI ‘ U CES : C Ill : ;é ii, !? }
“19) 2!5 Plarr Boulevard » Richnl'\ond. California 94801 ‘JOB o F\'
®

FOR: i TANK NO. _Cpq / ‘?

LOCATION: Riehmond DATE: o823 91 TIME:

|
=STMETHOD Visual-Castech/i3L4 PN LAST PRODUCT(aQCi(L e—\ﬁb b__

@ Thisis to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute
and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions

existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all
qualifications and instructions.

o S
ANK SIZE 4., e

=MARKS:
o

@&he event of any physical or atmaspheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately
3p all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes occur.

TANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

AFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5
cent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concenirations; and (c) In the judgment of

> inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as
ected on the inspector's certificate.

AFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is
-low 10 percent of the lower explosive timit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing

digher concentraiton that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on
2 Inspector’s certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are sat-
actorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the Inspector.

'8 undersignedjrepfesentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands th'tio_ns and limitagions under which it

'S igsu
/ J/\,ﬂ

)

PRESENTATIVE TITLE thpEg/on
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® I THIS SHIPPING ORDER " 't fisdn bniek o edeible Fanci, or ,
Shipper’s No.
!
Carrier's No. 019
CARRIER: Erickson, Trucking Inc. SCAC Date
TO: LMC Corp. FROM: Erickson, Inc.
@® | Consignee 600 S. 4th St. ¢ Shipper 255 Parr Blvd.
Street Richmond, Ca. 94805 Street Richmond, Ca. 94801 ,
Destination Zip Origin Zip
Vehicle
Route: Number JDNOF—
v gD i ) phipn b! A e ! B Hil) 1
. PR3 1t f 1y I'F H H ] " |" or Xemphip
ﬂ NON~-D.Q.T. REGULATED MATERIAL NON-HAZARDOUS,| CAS FREE
" =g
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS FOR SCRAP.
“—Y_— e, I J e~ /-’/’_f} 1L
JSYOS —'—% IS A/ NONE N/A | N/A | N/ NOMmE
] NP d e WL N1/ .
A ANAL /T y .
9 j
—'\ :
/>
Remit C.0.D. to: e C.O.D.LE_]EE:
@ | Address: Prepaid
City: Siate: Zip: ) c 0 D Amt: $ Collect [ $¢
HOYE — Whara the rate is dependent on value, shippers 214 r#quited to snur specit it :h‘:‘:_‘;,::.'_.:,‘_‘:;.:::::_ﬂ_,“' hdigf H':"‘":M":':"" - FREIGHT CHARGES
12 barabr apechicaty stered by e Arme e o et oy Gctared walut ol e p r T [Jpreraid [ coligCT]
e e ) et ol o L L e O B 0 B gy e o, ot v, e 8 e i
Adid I COREACT] BQFEUE 1D CTY 10 5 viLs! Dlact OF delnatry of Sbid Sestington, § DA RS foWE, Gthecway w 10 SO LR on the IOUIN W0 B desiAabon N S Mautuslly sgiaed 2t to wach carner of all of
any ol Ll property Sver 3l or any poron of saad ToHE W deRlindlon AN 8§ 1o fach party Bt MY Wwhat siarasiod m afl or any tand propeny. SOy sarnce 10 b parformed heveunder 3hadl be Subyect (0 3l 1he Bl
of Lkng 1arima nd condriond w the roang chag sdicainon on the dpte of
- m hacely contded that he 1y fa er:IIt the bkt of teding Lerme and conditions o the QOVIKMIUNG claxsdicitsion 8nd the 1K Terms snd CONIIONE u Petehy agreed 10 Uy the thopdt #nd acceplad 1od homsel! snd
I 2 ot o e soors saewd ik of ey cusshas , St FLACARDS PLACARDS O yes O MO — FURNISHED BY CARmIER |
B R REQUIRED S8 O (UTALTYP orver sonatune:
SHIPPER Eric¥son.Inc. { “CARRIER; < .
PER: 1im/Cox — NS Y, PER: Tt o
DATE Yo, / DATE:  Y/ax/H) 7]
. EMERGENCY RESPONSE v =7 Monitored at all times tHe Hazardous ﬁa:erial 15 10 transportation intluding storage
TELEPHONE NUMBER: _ ( J incidental 1o transportation {172.604},
[ - o MMMM&MM&&%M«NM@M%MHJM
A8
WEIGHMASTER CERTWICATE

U3 15 TO CERATIFY 1hat the tuilowing described commodily was waghed, measured o
pler 2 {comwnencuiyy with Secton 127001 of Drason § of the Califorva Business and

counled by a weghmaster whose signatwe 5 on 1hs certilcate who = 3 recognized authonly of accuracy as presznbed &
Professions Code, adminisiered by Ihe Dvision of Measursment Standards of the Califorta Depariment of Food and Agnicullurs

@mc METALS

A DAMSION OF SIMSMETAL USA CORPORATION
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®
-6802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7650

® L ®
IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE GENTER 1-800-424

yu®64 (62 ®

[eIL TI PP

Form Approved OME No, 20600030 {Expires 9-30-01)
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and Front of Page 7
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av nle 5ubn-nccl Control Divie
Sacraments, Calilor

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |V Gsnecstors USEPA IO No,
WASTE MANIFEST h

ManH
I OeASTII U 19 Y SR,

- 2 Page informslion la the shaded arsss

, of ' {e not required by Fedaral law.

3. Generator's Neme and Malling Address <N of alaw
/000 SnN Pa AVE,.
ALR 1A Y9206

i 757

NN NS

4. Generator's Phone (4/¢) SRE~S 285G
s

US EPA 1D Number
9182141711591

[ &m‘rmd‘.ncgu( _?E [

0. Traneporiars MZB—S?B—‘;’]QJ

&, Transporter | Company Name 3
1.CIAL DY
a.

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

1

Uus EPA © Humbar

€. State Transporter's ID
i F. Trasaporter's Phone

] 1

9. Deslgnated Facllity Name and Site Addraes

PAR BLW
RICHND, CA S4801

10.

US EPA ID Number

ICIAIDIQI0D 145 16

1. US DOY Description (lncluding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 10 Number)

* BPTY WASTE STORAGE TANK NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOUTD.

Siate .
R ——
&%’4 .

b

Stat

vy

EPA/Other

BO~>ImEMD

State

n

EPA/Other 5.

State.

EPA/Other -

,r

laied Above

15. Epecial Handiing instructions and Additional informa

(BSERVE PROPER PROCEDLRES; WITHIN S0 AEET OF TAK

P

KEEP AGAY FROM SOURSE OF IGNITION, ALWAYS WEAR HARD HATS AND GLASSES WHEN WORKING ATLND U.S.T.S.

AD PHINE; /s &5 S3S

24 HUR ONTACT: " Yac,
8.

1

and are cla , packed, marked, and labeled, and are in il respects in proper condition
natlonal govemnment regulations.

Wtam s large quantity generator,
1o ba sconomically practicable
prasent and huturs threst 1o human health and the environment; OR, ¥ ! am & small quantity
geaeralion and select the best waste mmmlhodﬂutuwahbhlomwm

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby deciars that the conteats of this congipniment are fully and acturately daacrbed above

by proper shipping name
for irsnaport by highway according to applicable international and

| Sortity that | have & program In place 10 reduce the volume and toxicity of waste genscated to the dagras | have determined
and that | have sslected the practicable method of treatmant, siorage,

or dispossl currently available to me which minimizes the
Qeasrator, | have mada a good faith effort 1o minimize my waste
| can afford,

>

‘r"ri)mfl 1Typed =
Jcsf’:% ker

[

Month  Day  Yesr

1018241 374

17, Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materlals

—d

Printed / TypafMame f Sy
C\E OB,

st

Month Day Year

81 i/

18. Transporier 2 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Matedals

Printed/ Typed Name Signature

MATODOIT>D 4

— i
e B

Month

|

Your

|1

Oay

16, Discrepsncy Indication Space

y

e Ay —
"} 20. Facillly Owner or Operator c?ﬂﬂfuon of receipt of hazerdous matecals covergpd Tithis manifest  excepl §4 not

oﬁ(u«a 19,

L= —O>n

AW ¥y (oman &

DHS 8022 A

Do Not Write Balow This Line

EPA 87T00—22
{Rev. 8-89) Previous sdHions are obaolete.
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@Y OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.
TELEPHONE
415) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY @8”‘5“
255 Parr Boulevard + Richmond, California 84801 DTS
J0B NO.
@
Erickson, Inc.
FOR: TANK NO. (é Z ’( ﬂ
Richmond 08-23-91 11:00 a.m.

LOCATION: DATE: . TIME:

o {
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN 8 @@ >
3T METHOD LAST PRODUCT § > ol

@is is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute
ind have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions

:xisting at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all
jualifications and instructions.

e 1- ) Gallon Tank Safe For Fire -  Oxy 20.0%
IK SIZE )Cﬁ) CONDITION LEL_LESS THAN 0.1%

AARKS:
L]

@ event of any physical or almospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately
all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes occur.

ANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

'E FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space $o designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5
int by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the judgment of

spector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as
>ted on the Inspeclor's ceniticate.

‘E FOR FIRE: Means thal in the compartment so designated {a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is
w 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing
wer concentraiton that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as diracted on
spector's certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are sat-
torily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the Inspector.

undersigned reprpsentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the itions and limitations under which it

isgued.
A AL ' 4 _/{'4’7 /)

IESENTATIVE ﬂ TITLE INSPECT
) | % /\_7
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g:sul.s' ;o CERTIFY that the folring descrioed COMMOdty was werghad, Measured of Caynled Dy & weghmasler whose signalure s on this certicate wh 15 3 cecognized authonty of accuracy as rescribed T
!

~

”

THIS SHIPPING ORDER * T ond et ptalte Pancl, ot o
Shipper's No.
!
Carrier's No. 019
CARRIER: Erickson. Trucking Inc, SCAC o Dats
T0: LMC Corp. FROM: Erickson, Inc.
Consignee 600 S. 4ch Se. : Shipper 255 Parr Blvd.
Street Richmond, Ca. 94805 Street  pichmond, Ca. 94801 ,
Destination Zip Origin Zip
Vehicle
Route: INOTF—

“i - Kind of Parkages. Destriplon of Aricles -
C{F HR?HHQDUS MATERIALS - PHOP[H SHIPPING ﬂ_ﬁ;ﬁf .

NON-D.0.T. REGULATED MATERI,

BELS REGUIRED

forenerzton} -

L. NON-HAZARDOUS,| CAS FR

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS FOR SCRAP.
VY

' ISTOS ——(%]\5 (A / g T NONE N/A | N/A N/  NONE
ﬂa " Paa W =Y / /m —4-/>4 /

KRN 6 7 ),(/
Y}l{ﬁ;\"\%/___ 6/0/"""

TN

2\
Remit C.0.D. to: C.0.D. FEE:
Address: B U D Prepaid (J
City: State: Zip: mh \$ Collect [ §
NOTE — Wivere the rate is dapandent on valus, shippers are required to state specilic Wt L T e v b ashenasiui ks FREIGHT CHARGES
W the agreed of declared value of the ptopqrty,huagrndordodar-dulucdrhcp T gorrar deell 00 sl dekemery o ot st et o o e =l ey
it haweby spocificalty stated by the shipper 10 be ot escesding § Pet [Jrreraip [ couect

RE: 0, uhdaudutmmwwrmwmmoﬂmuwau umuw;muﬂmwummwmmwmlmm. CXEADL 33 Aoled {CONLS and condilon of conients
o pachages Nﬂ"-M-omd.lwuuumdnm«nMMMWrmmermMmmnmmmmmmnmmawurmuwmatmmmumdwwm
tntler the CONTct] agreet wcnwnuummlmﬂ%«nudﬁnmlmimmrm.mmunwwwnonrmhneurmuthcmmwwdmmm o mutually #9roed as fo esch cartmer of Sl or
Oﬂw-t.MMMHumrmmdudmnl-adnl-nummﬂuwumo-nrumr!mmmwnn-olormyn-la-ooom.mummnuwﬁumoﬂ’mlmwllbcsubqlclwnth-b'"

Wamﬁmﬁf: T-%ﬂ-?fﬁ'ﬂ%%ﬂﬂ:m Ind Condiliong in 1he Qovertung classicaon and 1he sasd fefms pend CONGions WA ety 351Re0 10 Dy The shipoee and stcepied for humset! ang
mm -
TPS 0 % Corniy st e hove AT mune s 1) prooeciy ciapadies % y el my ~ R ) ves O NO - ryRHISHED 8T CAZRIER
Ml EBiied bl Bl B Ogeee COnt-ON Bt Wy SELOrCung r o e PLACAHDS PMCARDS
Do teprs o Tranagorien . M_ X SUPPLIED DRIVER SIGNATURE
/i
SHIPPER: Eric son, Tnc. \ < .
PER: h'm/(‘nx'4 oy NS N PER: 7 vi
DATE: Y Z AT DATE: __ §/>= jofy 7
EMERGENCY RESPONSE v ¢ Monitored at alt umes ﬂfe Harardous Material 15 in transportation including storage
TELEPHONE NUMBER: __1{ } incidental to transportation {172.604).
er wmm-ﬁnmwmmwmwmwudm
9.BLS-AZ
tRev 9/90)
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

lcommencig with Sacton 127001 of Diision 5 of the Caklorvia Business and Professons Code. admwnslersd Dy The Division of Measwemenr Standandts of the Cabforra Depariment of Food ang Acreuiturs
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DAILY SAFETY
BREIFING REPORT



., PR
Project éZz! 74 /%‘&:/M/go/ ¥ /L/é’%»/’/f 4 (%gfw‘%%l

Time M
4 4 1KY Hgse “
Project Number /. (572 Projoct Location <055 5t 7278

Client _/Z}/_// ;;./ ///z/ff/// Client Address //;ff//v';//,//
Projact Activity (épecify) &,f@f?’/” V/;'Wf%ﬂvf/

~— SAFETY TOPICS —

Chemical Hazards-géﬂi’ie(/;;‘ 7025{@4/6?/ W.Cl7~ Vc% ETHY e Bevas 5’ .
ETVLEU Ay 280000800/

Physical Hazards Hew exesy 750/’{, F//ﬁﬁﬂff/f/ﬁ)’, LDERR¢ LS
£LE s Setock, Aovine &€ fermmen 7 g
Respiratory Protective Equipment _Z'ff?éﬂ' (e YAl SR 7L ; ITH OREAL ‘.
YARR CARTR D5es 1 M ecsaps

Safety / Personél P‘rblective Equipmeént / Ciothing (List specifically for gach activity) 6’19 nd ‘lf‘{?? 57 = =
Lo _Shcrry Sepoes, Sprery Ced%es, (L tem SHR7 , Brouse

ﬂ / - y ,- s — / ~
Specific Instructions 0_ MK NG Lo 7ot 507 oL Zad=] EXCA-T70m

Hospital / Clinic_ALT74 BI?TE’S"//"CE#/V ¥ //MT/?L Phone (7/87) S 27 <47y
Hospital Address /2% 7 244 4UE A CoAv 7,, Ca-

Paramedic (____) 7// Fire Dept. () a/ Police Dept (____y 7/
Emergency Procedures JEE47 OR 7 URIES aw Sy TE . TRAVS Aoy
LTim T8 Hosprzae < Necessqee,

~ ATTENDEES —
NAME (Please Print)
L

. -
Mesting Conducted BYM m
Supervisor -

‘DO NOT LEAVE ANY BLANK SPACES. PUT N/A IF NOT APPLICABLE,




APPENDIX C




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY ‘ . )
ves [X] no REFORTBEENFLEDT [—ves [X] no | IMEREBYC T { HAVE DISTRIBUZED THIS INFORMATION ACCORDING TO THE
, DISTRIBLFIIN SHOWK Oi THE INSTRURATON ON THE BACK PAGE OF THIS FORM,
REPORT DATE CASE s - ,
QAl 6u| 1 d 8 0!9 o 2 y SGNEE™ e S DATE
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE siGNAfRE
> | Ronald Lefler { 510) 528-5760
@ REPAESENTING E] OWNEROPERATOR || REGIONAL BOARD | CUMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
& | [ Locauacency [] omver City of Albany
& | aopaess
1000 San Pablo Ave. quem Albany oy CA stare 94706
w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
= *
ﬁt City of Albany [ usknown Jason Baker (510} 528-5760
EE ADDRESS
i)
= 1000 San PablO Ave + STREET Albaﬂy Cmy CA STATE 94706 P
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z Corporation Yard City of Albany (510} 528-5760
z | ADDRESS !
8| 507 San Gabriel Avenue Albany CA Alameda 94706
E STREET Ity SouNtY e
£ | cross sTREET
Brighton Avenue
@ | LOGAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PEASON PHONE
Zo Riameda County Health Services Agency Susan Hudo (510 271-4320
& 8l Department of Environmental Health 9 -
= a AEGIONAL BOARD PHONE
= * 4
g <| San Francisco Region, Oakland (510 4641255
PR NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
tWn .
gg Gasoline [ uninown
HE
2 [] unkNown
1 | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ |NVENTORYCONTROL [_] SUBSURFACEMONITORING  { ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
i -
= Od 8,2 J 2,9 4 1 L[] Tanest X] TNk REMOVAL .| OTHER
5 | DATE DISCHAAGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
é Jod o [X] unkNowN [ remove contents [X] CLOSE TANK& REMOVE  [_] REPAIRPIPING
g HAS DISCHARGE SEEN STOPPED ? [} repaiR TANK [} CLOSE TANK & FILL N PLACE [__] CHANGE PROGEDURE
2| X ves [ v Fyesoae Q) 8 22 49,1, [lrepacetank ] oTHER
= | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
28 [ Tamcieax (A unkeowN {] overFiL [T] RUPTUREFAILURE ] sew
<
g (] pieinG LEAK [ omhen [] cornrosion [X] unxnown ] oTHEeR
Yy CHECK ONE ONLY
SE| [X] unoetermmnes  [] solLony  [T] GROUNDWATER [| DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY SEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
z g [T] NOACTION TAKEN (X1 PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED ] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
E | [T] \EAXBEWGCONFIRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [] POSTCLEANUP MONFTORING IN PROGRESS
[}
© ] REMEDIATION PLAN [[] CASECLOSED {CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) ] cLEANUP UNDERWAY
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S} EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) REMOVE FREE PRODUGT (EP) ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (T}
d {SEF BALK FOA DETALE)
2 é L__] CA® SITE (CD) [ excavate s TREAT (€T [] PuMP s TREAT GROUNDWATER (GTY [} REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
é Q| [T] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [] noAcTION REQUIRED (NA} [ ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [] ventsow v
] vacuuM EXTRACT (VE} ) otHER©OD)
a
=
w
!

HSC 05 {8/90)






